(2) What would be the situation had the grower not purchased crop insurance? To illustrate this, we

continue our analysis with the assumption of a production cost of $26,184 for a 120 bu/A yield.

Table 5 illustrates the projected net profits without the APH 90 and CAT crop insurance policy. To

calculate net profits, we use the average production costs associated with each yield level. The Excel tool

is flexible and allows users to use their own production costs. As shown in Table 5, there is a profit as

long as yields are above 175 bu/A and the price received is $16.63/bu/A or more. Taking a closer look at

Table 5 reveals the financial risk to the grower due to falling yields and prices. Losses may be substantial

when actual yields and prices are below the yield guarantee and the price election, respectively. For

example, in a scenario where the yield is 120 bu/A, and the price is $17.5/bu, and the grower has no crop

insurance, the grower will realize a net loss of $5,184 for the crop year. If the commodity price drops 10

percent to $15.75/bu/A, the net loss is $7,284, or 40 percent greater than the base case.

15

Table 5. Net profits without insurance ($/unit)

   ($/bushel)

 15.75 16.625 17.5 18.375 19.25

 (-10%) (-5%) base (+5%) (+10%)

300 14,730 17,355 19,980 22,605 25,230

275 11,673 14,079 16,485 18,891 21,298

250 8,615 10,803 12,990 15,178 17,365

225 5,558 7,526 9,495 11,464 13,433

200 2,500 4,250 6,000 7,750 9,500

175 (558) 974 2,505 4,036 5,568

150 (3,615) (2,303) (990) 323 1,635

125 (6,673) (5,579) (4,485) (3,391) (2,298)

Grower 120 (7,284) (6,234) (5,184) (4,134) (3,084)

 120 (7,284) (6,234) (5,184) (4,134) (3,084)

Table 6 illustrates the expected profits when APH 90 and CAT insurance are part of the financial risk

management of the farm. Examining Table 6 shows that the risk protection provided by the APH 90

insurance comes at the cost of obtaining lower profits when yield is above the guaranteed yield level.

Although APH 90 insurance provides protection against falling yields, it provides protection against

prices falling below the election level price only when yields fall below the yield guarantee.

Table 6. Net profits with APH 90 & CAT insurance ($/unit)

   ($/bushel)

  15.75 16.625 17.5 18.375 19.25